Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 137
ENVIRONMENTAL LABELING OF PRODUCTS

Subchapter | — Recycled, Recyclable or Degradable Products ATCP 137.08 Substantiating representations.
ATCP 137.01 Scope and authority ATCP 137.09 Special orders.

ATCP 137.02 Definitions. Subchapter || — Plastic Containers; Labeling for Recycling

ATCP 137.03 General prohibitions. ATCP 137.1  Authority.
ATCP 137.04 Degradability representations. ATCP 137.12 Definitions.
ATCP 137.05 Recyclability representations. ATCP 137.13 Labeling.
ATCP 137.06 Recycled content representations. ATCP 137.14 Variances.
ATCP 137.07 Form and content of representations. ATCP 137.15 Penalty.

Subchapter | — Recycled, Recyclable or Degradable  position,and includes any representation that a product is biode
Products gradable photodegradable, compostable or decomposable.
(11) “Representhata product is recyclable” means to repre

ATCP 137.01 Scope and authority. This subchapter is Sentdirectly or by implicationthrough the use of any words or
adoptedunder ss100.20 (2)and100.295 Stats. This subchapterimages;that a product is entirely or partly composed of materials
appliesto representations made for any product that is sold that can be recovered from the solid waste stream and used in the
leasedpffered for sale or lease, or promoted or distributed for sdlanufactureof other products.
or lease at wholesale or retail. This subchapter applies to oral(12) “Representhat a product is recycled” means to represent
written or graphic representations including advertisementglirectly or by implication, through the use of any words or images,
productlabels, statementsade in the print or broadcast mediathata product is entirely quartly composed of recycled material.
andrepresentations madte the form of trademarks, logos, sym  (13) “Representation’"means any oral, written or pictorial
bolsor trade names. representatiommade in connection with the sale, leaségrofg

History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457ef. 2-1-94; amRegister Febrd  for sale or lease, promotion or distribution of a product. “Repre
ary, 1996, No. 482ef. 3-1-96. sentation” includes advertisementgroduct labels, statements
N . madein the print or broadcast media, and representations imade

ATCP 137.02  Definitions. In this subchapter: the form of t?ademarks, logos, symbols or tr%de names.

(1) “Decomposition” means the biological, chemical, pRoto History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457ef. 2-1-94;am. (intro.),Register,
chemical,or other physical process by which agamic substance February1996, No. 482ef. 3-1-96.
is broken down and its molecular structure dismantledsiiable ATCP 137.03 General prohibitions.
nutrients,minerals, inoganic compoundssimple oganic com
poundsfound in nature, carbon dioxide, methane or wateany
combinationof those breakdown products.

(2) “Department’means the state ofig¢onsin department of (2) No person may represent, directly or by implication, that
agriculture trade and consumer protection. a product is recycled, recyclable or degradable if the representa
(3) “Organic substance” meana natural or synthetic sub tion violates this chapter
stanceconsisting of, derived from, or chemicatslated to carbon  History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94.

compoundsn which hycrogen s bonded to Garbon. "t 13704 pegradabily representations. (1) No
(4) f h'gh ds y .'”d Pp! Ig dp NG personmay represent, without qualification, thatproduct is
materlz;\ Inw "i a product _'S gqntalne or enc.ose : . degradablainless all of théollowing apply under customary con
(5) “Person” means an individual, corporation, partnershipgitions of use and disposal in the area where the product is sold:
associatioror other business ganization or entity (a) The product decomposes completely to the point that it is
~ (6) "Post-consumematerial” means a product or otireate  entirely broken down into soluble nutrients, minerals, gaovic
rial generated by a business or consumer that has sitsveccompoundssimple oganic compounds found in nature, carbon
intendedend use and has been recovered or diverted from the sgligkide, methane or wateor any combination of thodereak
wastestream for purposes of recycling. down products.

(7) “Pre—consumematerial” meansnaterial generated dur  (b) The product decomposes completely within a reasonably
ing anystep in the production of a product that has been recoveggrtperiod of timecompatible with normal conditions of use or
or diverted from the solid waste stream for the purpose of recydisposalof the product.
ing. “Pre—consumematerial” does not include the gin content  (¢) The product decomposition does not release any contami
of scraps oby-products generated and reused within the originghntor substance at a level that violates state or fedaraton
productmanufacturing process. mentalquality standards, or that is toxic to persons or the environ
(8) “Product” means a manufactured article, gooaoinmod ment.
ity, package or container thatssld or leased, tdred for sale or  (2) If a product doesot meet all of the requirements under
Ieas_e, or promott_ed or distributed for sale or Ie_ase at wholesalg@h.(1), no person may represent that the product is degradable
retail. “Product” includes a package or container that accempanlessthe representation is qualified to the extent necessary to

(1) No person
may represent, directly or by implication, that a product is
recycled,recyclable or degradable if the representatioialise,
deceptiveor misleading.

nies,encloses or contains another product. avoid consumer deception.
(9) “Recycled material” means pre—consumer material or (3) No person may misrepresent, directly oritplication,
post—consumematerial, or both. any of the following:

(10) “Representhat a product is degradablefeans to repre (a) That a product is degradable under custoraanditions
sentdirectly or by implicationthrough the use of any words orof use and disposal in the area where the product is solgrdéa
images,that a products capable of complete or partial decomuctis not degradable under customary conditions of use and dis
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posal,the representation shall specify the conditions ofamsk ATCP 137.06 Recycled content representations.
disposalunder which the product is degradable. If a specified di€l) No person may represent, without qualification, that a{prod
posalmethod is not available to a substantial majority of the popuctis recycled, or that it contains or is made from recycled-mate
lation in the area where the product is sold, the representation shall unless at least one of the following applies:
clearly disclose that it may not be available. (a) The entire product consists of, or is made from, recycled
(b) That a product is compostable in home composting pilesaterial.
or devices. If composting is specified as a method of disposal, thgb) The representation clearly identifies, to the nearest 5% or
representatiorshall clearly indicate whether the product t&n closer,the minimum percentage by weight of the product that
safelyand efectively composted at home. constituteor is made from recycled material. For paper products,
(c) The rate or extent to which a product will decompose unde&cycledcontent may be expressed as a percentage of fiber content
customaryconditions of use and disposalthe area where the in the product rather than a percentage by weight of the product.
productis sold, or under specified conditions of use disgosal. (2) No person may represethiat a product contains or is made
(4) A label only used at wholesale bymanufacturer of con from “post-consumer material” or “pre—consumeraterial”
nectorsfor beverage containers as defirinds. 134.77 (1) (b) unlessthe use of those terms conforms to the definitions under s.
Stats. representing compliance with184.77 (3) Stats., to pack ATCP 137.02 (6)and(7).
agersof beverages as defined in84.77 (1) (a)Stats., does not  (3) If any person represents thgiraduct contains or is made
constitutea representation, for purposes of this section, that a plagm “post-consumematerial” or “pre—consumer material,” the

tic beverage connector is degradable. representatiorshall clearlyidentify, to the nearest 5% or closer
(5) No person may represent that a product is degradalife products minimum percentage content of that material, by
unlessboth of the following apply: weight. For paper products, the percentage content of post—
(a) The representation complies witASCP 137.07 consumeror pre-consumer material may be expressed as-a per
(b) The person can substantiate the representation unde‘?eé]t"’lgeof fiber content rather than a percentagg by welght.
ATCP 137.08 (4) No person may represent that a product is recycleditthat
History: Cr Registey January1994, No457, ef. 2-1-94: am. (4)RegisterFeb ~ CONtAINSor is made from recycled material, or that it contains or
ruary, 1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96. is made from “post—consumer material” or “pre—consumer mate

rial” unless both of the following apply:
ATCP 137.05 Recyclability representations. (1) No (a) The representation complies witlASCP 137.07

personmay represent, without qualification, that a producecy (b) The person can substantiate the representation under s.
clable unless theproduct is entirely composed of materials thakrcp 137.08
satisfyall of the following requirements: History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94.

(@) The materials can be collected, separated or otherwise
recoveredrom the solid wastetream by recycling systems that ATCP 137.07 Form and content of representations.
arereadily available to a substantial majority of the population o person may represent that a product is recycled, recyclable or
the area where the produistsold, using normal methods of operadegradableinless the representation complies wittoéithe fot
tion. lowing:

(b) The materials recovered under.faj can, by means of (1) If the representation is not valid for the entire product, the
establishedcommercial processes, be processed and reusedeggesentatioshall clearly identify the specific parts of thed
raw materials for the manufacture of new products. uct for which the representation is valid. If a representation is

(2) |f a product doeaot meet a” Of the requirements undeya“d fOI’ a product, but inValid fOI’ a Closure, fa$tener or Similar
sub.(1), no person may represent that the product is recyclajgnor component of the product, the representation need net spec

unlessthe representation is qualified to the extent necessary!f that the representatiaives not apply to that minor component
avoid consumer deception. unlessfailure to do so &kcts the validity of the representation for

. : TR therest of the product.
3) No person may misrepresent, directly oritnplication, . . .
an)(/o)f the ?ollowing: y P y (2) The representation shall clearly identify the product

h nufacturerdistributor lessor or seller responsible for the-rep
(&) That recycling systems needed to recycle the product : PR
readily available in the area where the product is stfiditable %%entatlon.lf the representation is made as part of a product label,

recyclingsystems are not readily available to a substamtigor it shall include the responsible persobusiness address, includ
ity of the population in the area where the product is sold or'[t9 street address, citgtate and zip code, excdpit the street
’ ddressnay be omittedf the address can be found under the name

thosesystems do not ordinarily accept the product for recyclin : . i
no person may represent that the product is recyclable unless f}ggorg/sponsmle person in a current city directory or telephone

representatiorclearly discloses that suitable recycling facilitie L . . .
P Y yeling (3) If arepresentation is required to include any disclosure or

may not be available. ) . ;
ualifying statements under this subchaptike disclosures and

(b) That the product is compatible with suitable recycling sy g - ;
temsthat are readily available in the axglere the product is sold. thuearlgil)lrrégsztna{gatggﬁnts shall be clear and conspicimusiation to

If, becaus.e pf thprOquts Si_Z€ or sha_pe, or for any other reason, History: Cr.RegisteyJanuary1994, No457, ef. 2-1-94; am. (3)Registey Feb
aproduct is incompatible with recycling systems, no person mayry, 1996, No. 482ef. 3-1-96.
representhat the product is recyclable.

(4) An identifying symbol placedn a plastic container to ATCP  137.08 Substantiating  representations.
complywith subchapter Il does not constitute a representation, {8) No person may represent that a product is recycled, recycla

purposesf this subchaptethat the container is recyclable.  ble or degradable unless thgerson can substantiate the represen
(5) No person may represent that a productesyclable tation at the timethe representation is made. The substantiation

unlessboth of the following apply: shallbe all of the following:

() The representation complies withh&CP 137.07 (a) Adequate to support every direct amgplied claim made

(b) The person can substantiate the representation undeIP sthe representation.

ATCP 137.08 (b) Based on competent and reliaklidence consisting of
History: Cr Registey January1994, No457, ef. 2-1-94am. (4)RegisterFeb  teStS:analyses, research, studewther evidence developed and
ruary,1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96. evaluatedn an objective manner by persons qualified to do so,
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using procedures that are genera”y accepted in the profession:q;\g?)tbe reused. See cATCP 29for other rules regarding pesticide use and dis
osal.

ieldi i p
yielding accurate and reliable results. . . History: Cr. Registey November 1990, No. 419efi. 12-1-90;renum. from
(c) Adequate to prove that the representation is not fal$&CP 135.03 and am. (intro.Register February1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96.

deceptiveor misleading. )
(d) Adequate to support thepresentation under reasonably A;'.—CP 1?7.'13 Lat?etllrég. %) TmANGUEAiSYMBOL- Each
foreseeableonditions specified or implied in the representatio lastic container regulated under this subc apted under s.
) No d h i b d b 00.33 Stats., shall have triangular symbol molded, imprinted
(2) No document or other evidence may be used to substagil 5herwise attached. Inside the triangle shalbimber and

atea representation under sib) unless the person making theye|qy the triangle shall be a series of letters identifying the resin
representatiopossessed that document or evidenteedtime the | ,cadin the plastic containgas specified in sulf2).

representationvas made, and relied upon that documereivor (2) IDENTIFICATION OF RESIN. To identify the resin used in a

dencein making the representation. lastic container the following codes are required gart of the
(3) If any person represents that a prodioecycled, recycla b bolunder sub(1): 9 q e

sym
ble or degradable, the department may issue a written notice t¥3 - .
that person requiringhat person to provide the department wit%te(?%;frfnfnggsyf,C;nnéat'ﬁgfeggge“nggl_ollzXevth%ﬁﬂg gerri%rgral
theevide_nce upon_which that persmﬁed to substantiate the rep ’b f the plasti . ) de of high densi y | .h |
resentatiorat the time the representation was made. The person(b) If the plastic container is made of high density polyethy
makingthe representation shaiibmit the required evidence to€n€,the number “2” and the letters *“HDPE" with the symbol.
the department within 45 days after the request is made, unless théc) If the plastic container is made of polyvinyl chloride, the
departmengrants an extension of time. number“3” and the letter “V” with the symbol.
History: Cr. Registey January1994, No. 457eff. 2-1-94. (d) If the plastic container is made of low density polyethylene,
ATCP 137.09 Special ord The d . t map the number “4” and the letters “LDPE” with the symbol.
. ' pecial oraers. 1he department mapy (e) If the plastic container imade of polypropylene, the num
e e e il ooy Pt Tohper'S and e fters PP" il the ymbol
actionto correct the violation. A special order under.20(3), . gz] dlftrt]gelgtltaésrtslcugggt\?vli?ﬁrﬂl]sérgagq%gxlﬁlystyrene, the number
Stats.,is not a prerequisite to other enforcement action and dogs Y )

not preclude other enforcement action. (9) If the plastic container is made of other resins or of multiple
Note: See chATCP 1related to procedure in special order cases. resins,the number “7°and the word “OTHER” with the symbol.
History: Cr. Register January1994, No. 457ef.. 2-1-94. A plastic container whose label or base cup is compafsadif
) ) ) ferentresin shall be labeled according to the contégnarincipal
Subchapter |1 — Plastic Containers; Labeling for resin.
Recycling (3) LABEL sizE. (a) Except as provided in pdb), the height

of the triangle required under suft) shall be at least one—half
ATCP 137.11 Authority. This subchapter igsromulgated inch. The numbers and letters required under &jbshall be at
pursuanto s.100.33 Stats. leastone—fourth the height of the triangle.
History: Cr. Register November 1990, No. 419¢f, 12-1-90;renum. from (b) If a plastic container is designed such that a label of the size
ATCP135.01 and amRegistey February1996, No. 482ef. 3-1-96. specifiedin par (a) cannot be added to it, a smaller label may be

ATCP 137.12 Definitions. The definitions set forth in s. used,!f th_e label can be easily read_ ata glan_ce. .
Note: Using a recycling symbol would satisfy the requirement that a triangular

100.33 Stats., apply tohis subchapteFor the purpose of inter sympolbe incorporated in the label, such as the following examples shown. below
preting s.100.33 Stats., and this subchapter: A simple triangle can be substituted for the recycling arrows.

u n o indivi i i The prohibition against selling unlabeled plastic containers 08.33 Stats.,
(1) "Carton” includes an individualseparate, rigid plastic applies to sales andfefs to sell made bynanufacturersdistributors, those who

cup, if the cup is originally used to contain a product that is thceproducts in regulated plastic containers and retailers. The law does not specifi

subjectof a retail sale. cally impose the duty to label on any onetfedse parties, but $00.33 (2) Stats.,
“ . " . i conveysan intent that primary labelingsponsibility will fall first on plastic con

(2) “Container” does not include: tainermanufacturers and next on those who place products in plastic containers.
(@) A containes lid. History: Cr. Registey November 1990, No. 419ef.. 12-1-90; renum. from

. . ATCP 135.05 and am. (1Register February1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96.
(b) A tray originally used to contain meat ather foods for

retail sale. ATCP 137.14 Variances. The department may graat
(c) A one quart or smaller mesh basket originally used te corariancefrom this subchapteias provided in s.100.33 (3m)
tain berries or other foods for retail sale. Stats. jf the requester can prove that labeling a type of plastic con
(d) A container used to hold pesticides. taineris technologically impossible.

“ " . History: Cr. Register November 1990, No. 419ef. 12-1-90; renum. from
(3) “Department’means the department of agriculturade arcp 135.07 and amRegister February1996, No. 482¢f. 3-1-96.

andconsumer protection. o _
(4) “Rigid” means relatively inflexible and self-supporting ATCP 137.15 Penalty. Each violation of this subchapter

whenempty IS subject to a forfeituref not more than $500, as provided in s.
Note: The above definitions providedditional detail to the Iger definition of 100.33 (4), Stats. Each day of violatioonstitutes a separate
“plastic container” in s100.33 (1) (c)Stats., which is as follows: offense.

100.33(1) (c) “Plastic container” means an individual, separate, rigid plastic
bottle,can, jar or carton, except for a blister pack, that is originally used to contai? d Size of .
aproduct that is the subject of a retail sale, as defined un#@d.80 (2) (h) ypeand Size of Container

Section100.33 (1) (ad)Stats., defines “blister packs a“container in which an

Eff. Date Eff. Date
Wholesale Sales Retail Sales

item has a covering of plastic film or preformseimirigid plastic and the covering 16 oz. and laer containers in generdl 01/01/91 01/01/92
is affixed to a rigid backing.” Blister packs are used to package various items, such
aslunch meat, hardware and sporting goods that are displayed by hanging the blistéroz. and lager nonbeverage bottles 01/01/91 01/01/92
packsfrom hooks.

Under the definition of “plastic container”, empty plastic cups sold at retail (suci® 0Z- and lager beverage bottles 01/01/91 01/01/92

asthose sold in quantities of 50 for picnics) are not required to be labeled because the . .

arenot “originally used to contain a product that is the sultjéetretail sale”. On ¥¥z. and lager containers in general 01/01/92 01/01/93

the other hand, empty plastic cups a wholesaler sells to a revdtilieh the retailer

will ill in order to sell a beverage, must be labeled. 8 o0z. and lager nonbeverage bottles 01/01/93 01/01/94
Plastic containers used to hold pesticices be recycled, but only in accordance History: Cr. Registey November 1990, No. 419efl. 12-1-90; renum. from

with the pesticide label’directions. In most situationsontainers holding pesticides ATCP 135.11 and am.Registey February1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96.
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